
 

PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Project Title/ 
Address: 

3900 E. Main Street (McDonald’s) 

City Staff: Matthew O’Rourke, Planner 
 

 Please check appropriate box (x) 

 PUBLIC HEARING 
(5/7/13) X MEETING 

(5/7/13) X 

APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION: 
Special Use (Planned Unit Development and Drive-
Through Facility) PUD Preliminary Plan 

ATTACHMENTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS  

Staff Report (dated 5/3/13) Applications 

PUD Preliminary Plans; Watermark Engineering; 
dated 4/29/2013 

Building Plans and Architectural Elevations; 
McDonald’s USA, LLC.; dated 3/22/2013 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The owner of the McDonald’s restaurant located at 3900 E. Main Street is proposing to update the existing 
restaurant.  The applicant has submitted petitions for amendments to the approved Special Uses for a Planned 
Unit Development and Drive-Through Facility and approved PUD Preliminary Plan.  The details of the proposal 
are as follows: 
• New Drive-Through Facility with dual-order stations. 

o 15 drive-through stacking spaces. 
o Removal of 8 off-street parking spaces to make room for dual order-stations. 

• Revised and updated architectural features for the entire exterior of the existing building. 
• Deviation requests through the amended PUD (detailed in staff analysis). 
• Approval of a new PUD ordinance specific to the McDonald’s lot.   
 

RECOMMENDATION / SUGGESTED ACTION (briefly explain): 
Conduct the public hearing and close if all the testimony has been taken.   
 
Staff has placed this item on the meeting portion of the agenda for a vote should the Plan Commission feel that 
they have enough information to make a recommendation.   
 
Staff recommends approval of the applications contingent upon resolution of any outstanding staff comments, 
and has provided draft findings of fact to support that recommendation.     

 













































 
 
 
 
Staff Report 
 
TO:  Chairman Todd Wallace  
  And the Members of the Plan Commission 
 
FROM: Matthew O’Rourke, AICP 
  Planner 
 
RE:  Proposed Amendment to Special Uses for a Planned Unit Development and Drive-Through 

Facility at 3900 E. Main Street (McDonald’s) 
 
DATE:  May 3, 2013 
  
 
I. APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Project Name: 3900 E. Main Street (McDonald’s) 

Applicant: McDonald’s USA, LLC. 

Purpose:  Proposed renovations and addition of dual ordering stations for the existing 
McDonald’s restaurant. 

 

Community Development
Planning Division 

Phone:  (630) 377-4443 
Fax:  (630) 377-4062 

General Information: 
Site Information 

Location 3900 E. Main Street 
Acres 1.4 

 
Applications 1) Special Use for a Planned Unit Development and Drive-Through 

Facility 
2) PUD Preliminary Plan 

Applicable 
Ordinances and 
Zoning Code 
Sections 

17.04 Administration 
17.14 Business and Mixed Use Districts 
17.24 Off Street Parking, Loading & Access 
17.06.030 Standards and Guidelines – BL, BC, BR, & O/R Districts 
Ordinance No. 1996-M-71 “An Ordinance Granting a Special Use for a Drive-
In Establishment in the Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD (McDonald’s)” 

 
Existing Conditions 

Land Use Existing McDonald’s Restaurant 
Zoning BR- Regional Business (PUD) and Special Use for a Drive-Through Facility 

 
Zoning Summary 

North BR-Regional Business PUD Wal-Mart 
East BR-Regional Business PUD Wal-Mart (Parking Lot) 
South BR-Regional Business Pheasant Run 
West BR-Regional Business PUD Multiple Commercial Uses 

 
Comprehensive Plan Designation 

Retail and Service 
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II. BACKGROUND  

 
In 1991, the City of St. Charles approved Ordinance 1991-Z-13 entitled, “An Ordinance Granting a 
Special Use as a Planned Unit Development for the Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD”.  This PUD 
encompassed the existing Wal-Mart facility which was developed in 1992.    
 
In 1996, a Plat of Subdivision was approved to create the lot on which McDonald’s is currently 
situated.  In conjunction with the subdivision, Ordinance 1996-M-71 entitled, “An Ordinance 
Granting a Special Use for a Drive-In Establishment in the Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD (McDonald’s)” 
was approved to permit the construction of the McDonald’s Restaurant.  The restaurant has existed 
at this location since this approval.   
 

III. PROPOSAL: 
 

The owner of the McDonald’s restaurant located at 3900 E. Main Street is proposing to update the 
existing restaurant.  The applicant has submitted petitions for amendments to the approved Special 
Uses for a Planned Unit Development and Drive-Through Facility and approved PUD Preliminary 
Plan.  The details of the proposal are as follows: 
• New Drive-Through Facility with dual-order stations. 

o 15 drive-through stacking spaces. 
o Removal of 8 off-street parking spaces to make room for dual order-stations. 

• Revised and updated architectural features for the entire exterior of the existing building. 
• Deviation requests through the amended PUD (detailed in staff analysis). 
• Approval of a new PUD ordinance specific to the McDonald’s lot.   

 
IV. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
Staff performed an analysis of the proposed amendment to the PUD and amended PUD Preliminary 
Plans for conformance with all relevant standards of the City’ Ordinances.  The following is a 
detailed description of Staff’s analysis:   

 
 

A. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 
 
Since the original Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD was approved in 1991 there have been several 
revisions and amendments to that ordinance.  In 2010, when the Wal-Mart store was 
expanded, all of the property owned by Wal-Mart was removed from the Dunham Club/Rt. 64 
PUD.  Therefore, the only property still under the provisions of the original Dunham Club/Rt. 
64 PUD is the McDonald’s site.   
 
In 2006, the City Council approved an entirely new Zoning Ordinance which has rendered the 
majority of the Dunham Club/Rt. 64 PUD provisions obsolete.   
 
As part of this amendment request, staff and the applicant are proposing to replace the 
Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD with a new PUD since the majority of the existing PUD standards 
do not coincide with the underlying BR-Regional Business Zoning District.  The new PUD 
ordinance will contain provisions specific to this site and will be more in line with the City’s 
current zoning standards.  The PUD Preliminary Plan will also be incorporated in the new 
PUD ordinance. 
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B. BULK AND SETBACK STANDARDS 
 
The majority of the site will not be modified as part of this proposal with the exception of the 
new dual ordering-stations.  Staff has reviewed the submitted plans to ensure conformance 
with the applicable regulations per Table 17.14-2 Business and Mixed Use Districts Bulk 
Regulations.  The following table summarizes this review: 

 
Category Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Parking Stall Size 
9’ wide by 18’ long 

(2’ overhang allowed where 
parking stalls abut green space) 

9’ wide by 19’ angled 
parking stalls.   

Drive-Aisle Width 24’ or 14’ One Way 
Minimum 15.8’ (one 
way proposed around 

entire site) 

Parking Requirement 10 Spaces per 1,000 SQ FT of 
GFA - ( 47 required) 47 

 
C. DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITY 

 
Staff has reviewed the proposed Drive-Through Facility for conformance with the standards of 
Section 17.24.100 Drive-Through Facilities.  The following table details that review: 
 

Category Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 

Required Stacking Spaces 15 15 

Required Parking Stall Size 9’ X 20’ 9’ X 20’ 

Screened from Public Street Must not be along or screened 
from public street 

Drive-Through is located 
away from the public street 

  
D. LANDSCAPE PLAN 

 
Staff reviewed the submitted landscape plan for conformance with the relevant standards of 
Chapter 17.26 Landscaping and Screening.  The majority of the existing landscaping will 
remain and will conform to the approved PUD Preliminary Landscape Plans.  The applicant 
will be adding additional landscaping to the east of the building around the new dual order-
stations.   
 

E. BUILDING ARCHITECTURE 
 
The applicants are proposing to modify the existing exterior of the building.  The proposal 
includes adding new cultured stone wall sections, painting the building a new color scheme, 
and adding new overhangs and fenestration details.  The existing mansard roofs will be 
removed.   
 
Staff has reviewed the submitted building elevations for conformance with the standards 
established in Section 17.06.030 Standards and Guidelines – BL, BC, BR, & O/R Districts 
and existing PUD Preliminary Plan.  The elevations conform to these standards with the 
exception of the amount of EIFS.  Section 17.06.030.E.2 Prohibited Materials states that 
EIFS panels cannot comprise more than 10% of any façade.  The amount of existing EIFS 
exceeds this limit.  However, the applicant is not replacing any of the existing EIFS or adding 
and new EIFS area.  Therefore, the elevations still meet the standards established by the 
approved PUD Preliminary Plan.    
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F. SIGNAGE 
 

Staff reviewed the proposed signage detailed on the architectural elevations for conformance 
with the relevant standards of Table 17.28-2 Permitted Signs for Business and Mixed Use 
Districts.  The following table details that review (deviation requests are highlighted in bold 
italics: 
 

Wall Signage Area Zoning Ordinance Standard Proposed 
Front Elevation/West 57 SQ FT 47 SQ FT 
Non-Drive Through 
Elevation/South 200 SQ FT 195 SQ FT 

Drive-Through 
Elevation/North 200 SQ FT 33 SQ FT 

Rear Elevation/East 57 SQ FT 14 SQ FT 
Number of Wall Signs 

Front Elevation/West 1 2 
Non-Drive Through 
Elevation/South 1 1 

Drive-Through 
Elevation/North 1 1 

Rear Elevation/East 1 1 
Number of 
Identification Signs  1 2 

Pre-Sell Drive- 
Through Additional 
Sign 

N/A 7.8 SQ FT 

Pre-Sell Drive- 
Through Additional 
Sign 

10’ 6.75’ 

   
Proposed Deviations 
 
Per Table 17.28-2 Permitted Signs for Business and Mixed Use Districts one wall sign is 
permitted for each street frontage of a zoning lot.  This property is considered to have 4 street 
frontages and 4 wall signs are permitted.  There are 5 wall signs shown on the proposed 
elevations.  The applicant has requested a deviation to permit the 5 walls signs.   
 
Per Table 17.28-2 Permitted Signs for Business and Mixed Use Districts 1 freestanding 
business identification sign is permitted per lot.  There is an existing business identification 
sign co-located with the Wal-Mart sign at the intersection of Smith Road and Rt. 64 which will 
remain.  The applicant is proposing a pre-sell sign in front of the drive-through order-stations.  
Per the Zoning Ordinance this sign is considered a second business identification sign.  
Therefore, the applicant is requesting a deviation for the second sign.  The PUD ordinance will 
limit the location and size of this sign.   

 
IV. RECOMMENDATION  

 
Conduct the public hearing and close if all the testimony has been taken.   
 
Staff has placed this item on the meeting portion of the agenda for a vote should the Plan 
Commission feel that they have enough information to make a recommendation.   
 
Staff recommends approval of the applications contingent upon resolution of any outstanding staff 
comments, and has provided draft findings of fact to support that recommendation.     
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V. ATTACHMENTS 

• Application for a Special Use; received 4/4/2013 
• Application for PUD Preliminary Plan; received 4/4/2013 
• PUD Preliminary Plans; Watermark Engineering; dated 4/29/2013 
• Building Plans and Architectural Elevations; McDonald’s USA, LLC.; dated 3/22/2013 
• Ordinance No. 1996-M-71 
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SPECIAL USE FOR A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AT 3900 E. MAIN STREET   
(MCDONALD’S) 

 
From the St. Charles Zoning Ordinance, Section 17.04.410.D.3: 
The Plan Commission shall not favorably recommend, and the City Council shall not approve, a 
Special Use for a PUD or an amendment to a Special Use for a PUD unless they each make 
findings of fact based on the application and the evidence presented at the public hearing that the 
PUD is in the public interest, based on the following criteria: 

i.  The proposed PUD advances one or more of the purposes of the Planned Unit 
Development procedure stated Section 17.04.400.A. 
 
This property is locating in the existing Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD.  The proposed amendment 
does not alter the purpose of the PUD as approved in 1991, but will align the provisions of the 
PUD with the current underlying zoning requirements.     
 

ii.  The proposed PUD and PUD Preliminary Plans conform to the requirements of the 
underlying zoning district or districts in which the PUD is located and to the applicable 
Design Review Standards contained in Chapter 17.06, except where:  

  
 This property is located in the existing Dunham Club/Rt.64 PUD.  The revised PUD 

Preliminary Plan illustrates that the new dual order-station Drive-Through Facility meets the 
standards for Drive-Through Facilities as stated in Section 17.24.100 Drive-Through 
Facilities of the Zoning Ordinance.  The applicant has requested the following new deviations 
to the existing PUD to Table 17.28-2 Permitted Signs for Business and Mixed Use 
Districts: 

1. To permit 5 wall signs instead of the 4 permitted. 
2. To permit 2 business identification signs instead of the 1 permitted.   

 
a) Conforming to the requirements would inhibit creative design that serves community 

goals, or  
  
b) Conforming to the requirements would be impractical and the proposed PUD will 

provide benefits that outweigh those that would have been realized by conforming to 
the applicable requirements.   

 
iii. The proposed PUD conforms with the standards applicable to Special Uses (Section 

17.04.330.C.2).  
 
a. Public Convenience: The Special Use will serve the public convenience at the 

proposed location.  
 
This amendment does not alter the intent or scope of the approved PUD.  The business will 
continue to exist where it is currently located.  The proposed dual order-stations will 
improve the ability of the restaurant to serve customers in a more timely fashion.   

  
b. Sufficient Infrastructure: That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or 

necessary facilities have been, or are being, provided. 
 
The use is already constructed.  The utilities and infrastructure already exist on and around 
the site and will not be altered by these modifications.   
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c.  Effect on Nearby Property: That the Special Use will not be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already 
permitted, nor substantially diminish or impair property values within the 
neighborhood. 

 
The proposed amendment will permit the construction of dual order-stations and upgrades 
to the facades of the existing restaurant.  These modifications will improve the function of 
the Drive-Through Facility and enhance the architectural aesthetics of the site.   

 
d.  Effect on Development of Surrounding Property: That the establishment of the 

Special Use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of 
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.  
 
The surrounding properties are already developed. 

 
e.  Effect on General Welfare: That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the 

Special Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort 
or general welfare.  

  
 This business already exists on this property.  Since this use is already established there 

will not be any new impacts created by this PUD amendment.   
 
f.  Conformance with Codes: That the proposed Special Use conforms to all existing 

Federal, State and local legislation and regulation and meets or exceeds all applicable 
provisions of this Title, except as may be varied pursuant to a Special Use for Planned 
Unit Development.  

 
The development will conform to all applicable regulations with the exception of the 
deviations requested as part of the proposed PUD.   

 
iv.  The proposed PUD will be beneficial to the physical development, diversity, tax base 

and economic well-being of the City. 
 

 The modern facades will enhance the aesthetic character of the development and serve as a 
model for the redevelopment of similar lots in this area.  Encouraging the reinvestment of 
existing businesses promotes retention of businesses and the economic well-being of the City.   

 
v. The proposed PUD conforms to the purposes and intent of the Comprehensive Plan.  

 
The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for this property is Retail and Service and is 
defined as “Includes most business uses such as stores, restaurants, consumer and business 
services and professional office.  The maximum Floor Area Ratio is 0.35.”  The proposed use 
is a restaurant that meets the definition of Retail and Service.   
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FINDING OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USE FOR A DRIVE-THROUGH FACILITY AT 3900 E. 
MAIN SREET (MCDONALD’) 

 
a. Public Convenience: The Special Use will serve the public convenience at the 

proposed location.  
 
 The proposed amendment to the Special Use will permit the construction of a dual order-

station for an existing Drive-Through Facility.  This Special Use currently exists on this 
property and the proposed modifications will permit the restaurant to serve patrons in a 
more timely manner.   

  
b.  Sufficient Infrastructure: That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or 

necessary facilities have been, or are being, provided.  
 
 The utilities and infrastructure already exist on or are immediately adjacent to the site.  The 

traffic patterns and access points to the site will not be altered by the proposed amendment.   
   

c.  Effect on Nearby Property: That the Special Use will not be injurious to the use and 
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already 
permitted, nor substantially diminish or impair property values within the 
neighborhood. 

 
The proposed amendment to the Special Use for a Drive-Through Facility will permit the 
construction of a dual order-station to serve customers of the existing restaurant.  These 
modifications will improve the function of the Drive-Through Facility, reduce wait times, 
and facilitate better traffic circulation on the site.   

 
d.  Effect on Development of Surrounding Property: That the establishment of the 

Special Use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of 
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.  

 
 The surrounding properties are already developed.   
 
e.  Effect on General Welfare: That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the 

Special Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort 
or general welfare.  

  
The property is already in use by this specific business.  Since this use is already 
established, and the dual order-station will facilitate improved traffic circulation, there will 
not be any new impacts created by this amendment to the Special Use for a Drive-Through 
Facility.   

 
f.  Conformance with Codes: That the proposed Special Use conforms to all existing 

Federal, State and local legislation and regulation and meets or exceeds all applicable 
provisions of this Title, except as may be varied pursuant to a Special Use for Planned 
Unit Development.  

 
 The Special Use for a Drive-Through Facility will conform to all applicable regulations of 

the Zoning Ordinance.  In particular, Drive-Through Facilities are required to provide 15 
stacking-spaces and 15 stacking-spaces are provided.  Despite the reduction of 8 off-street 
parking stalls there will be 47 off-street parking spaces provided onsite as required by the 
Zoning Ordinance.   

 




































